S T A N D A R D   D C / D C   C O N V E R T E R S58
Input Characteristics
Input Voltage Range: 9-18, 9-36, 18-75 VDC
Input Under Voltage Shutdown 8V (9-18) , 8V (9-36), 16V (18-75) VDC
Input Filtering: L-C Network
Efficiency: See Available Models Chart
No Load Input Current: 10mA
Output Characteristics

• Telecom equipment
• Mixed analog/digital
subsystems
• Distributed power
networks
1000HN series
8 to 10 watts
All specifications are typical at 25 degrees C with nominal input voltage and full output unless
otherwise noted. Specifications are subject to change without notice. All dimensions are typical.
59
Available Models
Input
Nominal Voltage Output Max. Output
Model Input Voltage Range Voltage Current Efficiency @
(VDC) (VDC) (VDC) (mA) Full-Load (%)
1003S12HN 12 9-18 3.3 2400 76
1005S12HN 12 9-18 5.0 2000 80
1012S12HN 12 9-18 12.0 833 82
1015S12HN 12 9-18 15.0 667 83
1005D12HN 12 9-18 +/-5.0 +/-1200* 80
1012D12HN 12 9-18 +/-12.0 +/-600* 82
1015D12HN 12 9-18 +/-15.0 +/-500* 83
1003S24HN 24 9-36 3.3 2200 77
1005S24HN 24 9-36 5.0 1600 81
1012S24HN 24 9-36 12.0 667 82
1015S24HN 24 9-36 15.0 533 83
1005D24HN 24 9-36 +/-5.0 +/-1000* 81
1012D24HN 24 9-36 +/-12.0 +/-500* 83
1015D24HN 24 9-36 +/-15.0 +/-400* 83
1003S48HN 48 18-75 3.3 2400 78
1005S48HN 48 18-75 5.0 2000 82
1012S48HN 48 18-75 12.0 833 86
1015S48HN 48 18-75 15.0 667 87
1005D48HN 48 18-75 +/-5.0 +/-1200* 82
1012D48HN 48 18-75 +/-12.0 +/-600* 83
1015D48HN 48 18-75 +/-15.0 +/-500* 84
*Total output power not to exceed 10W (8W for 24Vin models).
Outline Drawing Pinout Chart
Pin Single Duals
1 +Vin +Vin